
   
  
  

 
 

 
 
 

October 16, 2006 
 
 
 
OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
ATTENTION:  FILING CENTER 
PO BOX 2148 
SALEM OR 97308-2148 
 
 
RE:  Docket No. UW 117 - In the Matter of PETE’S MOUNTAIN WATER CO., INC. 

Requests for an increase in total annual revenues from $111.079 to $212,300.  
 
Enclosed for electronic filing in the above-captioned docket is the 
Joint Testimony of Renee Sloan, Michael Dougherty, Suzanne Webber, David 
Pollack and Kay Pollack. 
 
 
 
/s/ Kay Barnes 
Kay Barnes 
Regulatory Operations Division 
Filing on Behalf of Public Utility Commission Staff 
(503) 378-5763 
Email: kay.barnes@state.or.us 
 
c:  UW 117 Service List (parties) 

Public Utility Commission
550 Capitol St NE, Suite 215 

Mailing Address:  PO Box 2148 
Salem, OR 97308-2148 

Consumer Services 
1-800-522-2404 

Local:  (503) 378-6600 
Administrative Services 

(503) 373-7394 
 

Oregon
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor



 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF OREGON 
 
 

UW 117 
 
 
 

JOINT TESTIMONY OF 
 

Renee Sloan 
Michael Dougherty 

 
 
 
 
 
 

In the Matter of 
PETE'S MOUNTAIN WATER CO., INC. 

Request for an increase in total annual revenues 
from $111,079 to $212,300. 

 
 
 
 

October 16, 2006 



 
 CASE:  UW 117 
 WITNESS:  Renee Sloan 
 WITNESS:  Michael Dougherty 
 
 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF 

OREGON 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STAFF EXHIBIT 100 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Direct Testimony 
In Support of the 

Stipulation 
 
 
 
 
 

OCTOBER 16, 2006 

 



Docket UW 117 Staff/100 
 Sloan/Dougherty/1 

Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAMES AND POSITIONS. 1 

A. My name is Renee Sloan.  My business address is 550 Capitol Street NE 2 

Suite 215, Salem, Oregon 97301-2148.  I am a utility analyst with the Public 3 

Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission) assigned to review regulated 4 

water utility general rate case dockets. 5 

My name is Michael Dougherty.  I am the Program Manager of the 6 

Corporate Analysis and Water Regulation Section of the Utility Program with 7 

the Public Utility Commission of Oregon.  My business address is 550 Capitol 8 

Street NE Suite 215, Salem, Oregon 97301-2551.   9 

My name is Suzanne Webber.  I am an owner, Certified System Operator, 10 

Office Manager, Corporate Secretary and Director of Pete’s Mountain Water 11 

Company Inc (Pete’s Mountain or Company).   12 

My name is David Pollack.  I am a Pete’s Mountain customer residing at 13 

2120 SW Schaeffer Road, West Linn, Oregon, and I am an Intervener in this 14 

proceeding. 15 

My name is Kay Pollack.  I am a Pete’s Mountain customer and I am an 16 

Intervener in this proceeding.  My address is 2120 SW Schaeffer Road, West 17 

Linn, Oregon. 18 

Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF THIS JOINT TESTIMONY? 19 

A. The purpose of this Joint Testimony is to introduce and support the Stipulation 20 

entered into by Staff, Pete’s Mountain, and David and Kay Pollack (Stipulating 21 

Parties).   22 



Docket UW 117 Staff/100 
 Sloan/Dougherty/2 

Q. WHO ARE THE PARTIES IN THIS DOCKET? 1 

A. The parties are Staff, the Company through its attorney James A. Cox, and 2 

Intervenors Jo Becker, Chris Cubbage, Donald Kidd, Lynda Mueller, David 3 

and Kay Pollack, and Kenneth E. Roberts. 4 

Q. HAVE ALL PARTIES ENTERED INTO THE STIPULATION. 5 

A. No.  Intervenors Jo Becker, Chris Cubbage, Donald Kidd, Lynda Mueller, 6 

and Kenneth E. Roberts are not signatories to the Stipulation. 7 

Q. DID YOU PREPARE ANY EXHIBITS FOR THIS DOCKET? 8 

A. Yes.  Exhibit No. 101 contains exhibits in support of the Joint Testimony.   9 

Q. WHAT IS EXHIBIT 102? 10 

A. Exhibit 102 contains comments prepared by David and Kay Pollack, which they 11 

requested be included in the record for this proceeding. 12 

Q. HOW IS YOUR TESTIMONY ORGANIZED? 13 

A. The Testimony is organized as follows:  14 

1) Description of Pete’s Mountain Water Co Inc; 15 

2) Summary of Pete’s Mountain’s Application;  16 

3) Staff's analysis of the Company's filing;  17 

4) Staff's adjustments to Pete’s Mountain's filing; and  18 

5) Summary of the Stipulation agreed to by Staff, the Company,  19 

 and David and Kay Pollack. 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 



Docket UW 117 Staff/100 
 Sloan/Dougherty/3 

PETE’S MOUNTAIN WATER CO INC 1 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE PETE’S MOUNTAIN WATER CO INC. 2 

A. Pete’s Mountain Water Co Inc is a small investor-owned water company 3 

located in West Linn, Oregon.  The water system consists of two wells1, 4 

a concrete in ground 140,000-gallon storage reservoir, pump station, 5 

various pumps, and distribution pipe lines.  The water system currently 6 

provides service to 89 residential customers and 2 irrigation customers.  7 

Q. WHEN WAS THE COMPANY’S LAST RATE INCREASE? 8 

A. The Commission approved the Company’s current rates in docket UW 13 9 

(Order No. 87-604, issued June 1, 1987).  In September 1990, a number of 10 

Pete’s Mountain customers filed a petition with the Commission requesting 11 

an investigation into their claim that the Company’s rates were excessive.  12 

As a result, the Commission opened an investigation docketed as UW 34.  13 

Following its investigation, Staff determined the Company was charging 14 

rates according to tariffs approved by the Commission in UW 13.  In addition, 15 

Staff concluded the Company’s earnings would not be excessive in the near 16 

future, if it maintained the current level of revenues.  On July 2, 1991, the 17 

Commission issued Order No. 91-853 ordering the tariffs on file for Pete’s 18 

Mountain to remain in effect. 19 

 As noted by the date of the UW 13 Commission order, the Company’s 20 

rates have remained the same for over 19 years. 21 

 22 
                                            
1 Well #1 is currently out of service.  The Company intends to apply for a loan from the Safe 
Drinking Water Revolving Loan Fund in 2008 in order to repair this well. 



Docket UW 117 Staff/100 
 Sloan/Dougherty/4 

SUMMARY OF PETE’S MOUNTAIN’S RATE APPLICATION 1 

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE THE COMPANY’S GENERAL RATE FILING. 2 

A. In its Application filed May 5, 2006, Pete’s Mountain requested an increase of 3 

$101,221 in revenues from the $111,079 (2005 test year amount) to $212,300.  4 

The Company also requested a 4 percent return on a rate base of $428,056.   5 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE COMPANY'S CURRENT AND PROPOSED 6 

RESIDENTIAL RATES.  7 

A. Under its current tariffs, the Company charges a base rate of $30 per month.  8 

The base rate includes 600 cubic feet of water.  The Company’s variable rate 9 

is $3.25 per 100 cubic feet for all usage above 600 cubic feet.  The table below 10 

shows the Company’s current and proposed residential rates as stated in the 11 

Application.   12 

Residential 

Meter 
Size2 

Current Base 
Includes 600 cf

Proposed 
Base 

Includes 600 cf 

Current 
Variable Charge 

Per 100 cf 

Proposed 
Variable Charge 

Per 100 cf 
3/4” or 5/8” $30.00 $75.00 $3.25 $5.50 

1” N/A N/A N/A N/A 

1.5” N/A N/A N/A N/A 

2” N/A N/A N/A N/A 
 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

                                            
2 The Company’s Application listed all meters as 3/4 inch, but later informed Staff that its customers 
use five different meter sizes.   



Docket UW 117 Staff/100 
 Sloan/Dougherty/5 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE COMPANY'S CURRENT AND PROPOSED 1 

IRRIGATION RATES AS STATED IN THE APPLICATION.  2 

A. The Company did not make a distinction between residential and irrigation 3 

customers in its Application.  The Company’s current rate design is the same 4 

for all customers, with one exception: the Company has been charging the 5 

base rate to one of the irrigation3 customers for only the months it uses water 6 

instead of for 12 months. 7 

 8 

STAFF'S ANALYSIS OF THE COMPANY'S RATE FILING 9 

Q. WHAT ARE THE RESULTS OF STAFF’S ANALYSIS OF THE COMPANY’S 10 

APPLICATION? 11 

A. Staff’s analysis of the Company’s Application results in a recommended revenue 12 

requirement of $152,880, which is an increase of $41,801, 34.6 percent, above 13 

the Company’s filed test year revenues of $111,079.  Staff recommends 14 

collection of the revenue requirement as follows: $148,614 from residential 15 

customers and $4,266 from irrigation customers (rounded).  In addition, Staff 16 

recommends Pete’s Mountain be allowed the opportunity to earn an 8 percent 17 

rate of return on its investment.  18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

                                            
3 The Irrigation customer in this case is the entrance to the Stafford Hill Homeowners Association. 



Docket UW 117 Staff/100 
 Sloan/Dougherty/6 

STAFF ADJUSTMENTS 1 

Q. DID STAFF ADJUST THE COMPANY'S TEST PERIOD EXPENSES? 2 

A. Yes.  Staff/101, page 6 shows Staff's expense adjustments and a brief 3 

description of each; however, below is additional explanation of significant 4 

adjustments made by Staff. 5 

Account No. 606, Salaries and Wages - Employees 6 

 In the test year, Pete’s Mountain paid $756 to a Webber family member 7 

to read meters for a six-month period.  Staff disallowed the amount for this 8 

expense because the Application lists reading meters as one of Suzanne 9 

Webber’s duties as the System Operator.  As such, no additional amount for 10 

this expense is justified, and Staff adjusted out the full $756 from test year 11 

expenses.  The Company also proposed an increase of $2,000 for Employee 12 

Salaries and Wages to hire a landscaping company to perform lot maintenance 13 

at the well site.  Staff moved the $2,000 to Account No. 639, Contract Services 14 

- Landscaping. 15 

Account No. 603, Salaries and Wages - Officers 16 

 The $43,094 test year amount includes $42,192 paid to Suzanne Webber 17 

for performing the duties as Certified System Operator, Office Manager, and 18 

Corporate Secretary and Director of Pete’s Mountain.  In addition, Terry 19 

Webber, President and Director of Pete’s Mountain, was paid $902 during 20 

the test year.  The Application states that Terry Webber is paid $25 per hour 21 

to perform repairs and maintenance, install meters, and provide backup to 22 

Suzanne Webber.  According to the Application, Terry Webber averages 23 



Docket UW 117 Staff/100 
 Sloan/Dougherty/7 

72 hours per year performing those duties.  However, Staff’s review of the 1 

Company’s responses to data requests revealed that Terry Webber performs 2 

additional work for the Company without receiving compensation.  As a result, 3 

Staff increased his hours to 80 per year and revised his annual salary to 4 

$2,000.  Staff recommends a total of $44,192 for Officer Salaries and Wages, 5 

which is $1,098 above the test year amount. 6 

The Stipulating Parties believe that the wages paid to the Webbers are 7 

reasonable.  Staff compared the Webbers’ wages against the Oregon 8 

Employment Department’s Oregon Labor Market Information System (OLMIS -9 

www.olmis.org) for Water and Liquid Wastewater Treatment Plant and System 10 

Operators and General and Operation Managers.  The OLMIS median hourly 11 

wage for system operators in Clackamas County is $20.75.  This amount is 12 

in line with the $20.32 hourly wage that the Company pays Suzanne Webber.  13 

The 75th percentile4 OLMIS hourly wage for system operators is $25.44, which 14 

is very close to the $25 per that Pete’s Mountain pays Terry Webber.  It is 15 

reasonable for Terry Webber to receive the higher wage with over 20 years 16 

of experience as an owner/operator of the water system.  Although this wage 17 

is approximately the same as the 75th percentile for system operators, it is 18 

considerably lower than the median wage for a General and Operations 19 

Manager ($40.94) in Clackamas County.  See Staff/101, page 1. 20 

                                            
4 Wage percentiles describe the distribution of earnings within published occupations.  At the 75th 
percentile, one-fourth of Water Operations Managers are paid the same as or more than the rate 
shown. 



Docket UW 117 Staff/100 
 Sloan/Dougherty/8 

As a means to substantiate the Manager/System Operator salaries, Staff 1 

examined the American Water Works’ Association (AWWA), 2005 Water 2 

Utility Compensation Survey.5  The salary paid to Suzanne Webber by the 3 

Company was between the middle ($39,692) and maximum ($45,025) salary 4 

range for Senior/Lead Water Treatment Plant Operator for utilities with under 5 

25 employees.  The salary paid to Terry Webber was slightly lower than the 6 

middle average salary range for a Water Operations Manager for utilities 7 

with fewer than 25 employees.6  See Staff/101, pages 2 and 3. 8 

Staff has previously used OLMIS wages and substantiation of wages 9 

using the AWWA Wage Survey in Long Butte Water System (UW 110), 10 

Commission Order No. 06-027, dated January 23, 2006.   11 

In addition to system operator and office duties, the Webbers, as owners 12 

of the Company, are also responsible for corporate governance duties.  The 13 

Webbers maintain the responsibility of ensuring that Pete’s Mountain is a 14 

stable company that will continue to provide water service to its customers.  15 

The Webbers are accountable to their customers for service delivery; tax, 16 

financial, risk, and facilities management; community and public relations; 17 

and regulatory matters.  Although the Webbers have not requested or 18 

received any additional compensation for their duties as officers, it does 19 

not minimize this responsibility.  20 

                                            
5 Published September 2005, by the American Water Works Association (AWWA). 
6 The Average Salary for the Middle Range is $52,100.  $52,100 divided by 2,076 equals $25.10 per 
hour. 



Docket UW 117 Staff/100 
 Sloan/Dougherty/9 

 The Stipulating Parties also agree that the hours worked, 173 hours per 1 

month for Suzanne Webber and 6.67 hours per month for Terry Webber are 2 

reasonable.  Combined, the Webbers account for 1.04 full-time equivalents 3 

(FTE).  Although the Company has not kept time cards, Suzanne Webber 4 

performs multiple and myriad duties on a daily basis.  For Suzanne Webber’s 5 

job description, see Staff/101, Pages 4 and 5.  Additionally, the Webbers must 6 

be available on call for emergencies at all times, seven days a week, 24 hours 7 

a day.  No overtime compensation is requested or added to the salaries of the 8 

Webbers. 9 

Account No. 604, Employee Pension and Benefits 10 

 This expense is to provide medical, dental, vision, and a small amount of life 11 

insurance for the Webbers.  Pete’s Mountain purchased the policy through 12 

Terry Webber’s Union Membership under COBRA.  Because both Suzanne 13 

and Terry Webber have existing medical conditions, it is important to them to 14 

continue under the same provider.  Based on documentation provided by the 15 

Company, Staff recommends an increase of $1,551 over the test year amount 16 

of $10,593 for a total of $12,144 for this expense. 17 

The Commission has previously allowed a Class “C” water company 18 

to recover pension and benefit expenses in Long Butte Water System 19 

(UW 110), Commission Order No. 06-027, dated January 23, 2006.  20 

Account No. 610, Purchased Water 21 

 While Pete’s Mountain does not usually purchase water, a September 2006 22 

emergency caused the Company to shut down the system for several days.  23 



Docket UW 117 Staff/100 
 Sloan/Dougherty/10 

Since Pete’s Mountain currently has no back-up system, it was necessary to 1 

purchase water and have it delivered to the Company’s reservoir until Well #2 2 

was back in service.  The total cost for purchase and delivery of the water was 3 

$7,012.50.  Because this was an extraordinary, one-time transaction cost that 4 

is not likely to be repeated in subsequent years, Staff recommends averaging 5 

the total over five years, at $1,403 per year, as an expected water replacement 6 

cost until Well #1 is returned to service as a backup to Well #2.   7 

Account No. 611, Telecommunications 8 

 Although the Application shows $0 for this expense, an amount of $2,629 9 

for Telephone Expense was included in Account No. 657, General Expense.  10 

Staff’s review of invoices totaling $2,696.29 shows a breakdown of test year 11 

amounts in this account billed as follows: $422.29 from Verizon for a pump 12 

station alarm; $1,097.80 from Canby Telephone for a business phone and fax; 13 

$926.49 from Verizon for wireless service; $179.55 from Canby Telephone for 14 

Office Gold Web-ster Broadband; and $69.96 for a Verizon cell phone.  Based 15 

on the Company’s response to data requests, Staff allocated 10 percent of the 16 

Broadband expense to the Webber’s personal use.  In addition, Staff allowed 17 

50 percent of the cost for a new cell phone rather than 100 percent.7  Because 18 

of these changes, Staff recommends a total of $2,595 for this expense. 19 

Account No. 615, Purchased Power 20 

 A review of Portland General Electric Company (PGE) invoices for Pete’s 21 

Mountain shows the test year amount billed was $16,060 rather than $15,950 22 
                                            
7 Based on Verizon calling plans, a two-year amortization for the purchase of a replacement cell 
phone is reasonable. 



Docket UW 117 Staff/100 
 Sloan/Dougherty/11 

as shown in the Application.  Staff proposes an addition of 5 percent of the 1 

costs to account for any possible PGE rate increase that may result from the 2 

current UE 180 proceedings before the Commission.  Additionally, Staff 3 

proposes $52 (rounded) per year to pay for electricity use in a room in the 4 

Webber’s home used as an office for Pete’s Mountain.8  Based on these 5 

adjustments, Staff proposes a total Purchased Power Expense of $16,915. 6 

Account No. 618, Chemical/Treatment Expense 7 

 Pete’s Mountain proposed $500 for this expense for chemicals used to 8 

control plant growth in the well lot area.  Account No. 618 is for chemicals 9 

used to treat water, such as chlorine, not for weed control chemicals.  Staff 10 

moved the proposed $500 to Account No. 620, O & M Materials and Supplies 11 

resulting in zero expense for this account. 12 

Account No. 619, Office Supplies 13 

 Staff adjusted the Company’s stated test year amount of $2,776 for Office 14 

Supplies Expense by moving $555 to Account No. 619.1, Postage, and moving 15 

$628.84 to Account No. 648, Computer/Electronic Expense.  After making the 16 

adjustments, Staff finds $1,591 a reasonable amount for this expense. 17 

Account No. 619.1, Postage 18 

 As stated above, Staff moved $555 into this account from Account No. 619.  19 

After reviewing additional information provided by the Company and including 20 

the 2006 postal rate increase, Staff made a $31.35 upward adjustment to the 21 

                                            
8 Approved at the Commission’s October 10, 2006, public meeting (UI 254). 



Docket UW 117 Staff/100 
 Sloan/Dougherty/12 

test year amount.  As a result, Staff recommends a total of $586.35 for this 1 

expense. 2 

Account No. 620, O & M Materials and Supplies 3 

 In the Application, Pete’s Mountain submitted a proposed expense of $712.  4 

Staff moved $409.48 to Account No. 151, Materials and Supplies Inventory.  5 

The remaining $306 includes miscellaneous testing supplies and tools.  As 6 

stated in Staff’s discussion of Account No. 618, Staff moved the Company’s 7 

requested amount of $500 for chemicals from Account No. 618 into Account 8 

No. 620.  After reviewing test year documentation, Staff reduced the amount for 9 

chemicals to $406 resulting in $712 for this expense. 10 

Account No. 621, Repairs to Plant 11 

 Pete’s Mountain proposed an increase of $8,000 above the $1,415 test year 12 

amount shown in the Application.9  After reviewing invoices for test year costs, 13 

Staff reclassified certain expenses as Plant and moved other expenses to their 14 

appropriate accounts.  With these adjustments, Staff recommends $977 for 15 

this expense. 16 

Account No. 631, Contract Services - Engineering 17 

 The Company submitted a proposed expense of $5,000.  According to the 18 

Company, this anticipated cost concerns repairs needed to bring Well #1 back 19 

on line and in updates to water rights with the Oregon Water Resources 20 

                                            
9 The Company stated that the proposed increase is an estimate of costs involved to repair the pump 
station and construct a pump house over Well #2.  A bid from Charbonneau Construction Co. for this 
project includes all materials, labor, and equipment.  As a result, the entire project is capitalized rather 
than expensed.  Staff added the amount of the bid to Plant. 



Docket UW 117 Staff/100 
 Sloan/Dougherty/13 

Department.  Staff recommends amortizing the requested amount over three 1 

years for a total annual amount of $1,667. 2 

Account No. 632, Contract Services - Accounting 3 

 After reviewing test year invoices, Staff accepted the Company’s proposed 4 

expense of $1,342.   5 

Account No. 633, Contract Services - Legal 6 

  Pete’s Mountain submitted $2,675 in proposed expenses.  Staff’s review of 7 

invoices shows a test year cost of $1,875 relating to water rights, Measure 37 8 

claims, an easement agreement, and the Company’s annual meeting.  The 9 

Company’s proposed $800 increase is for anticipated expenses relating to the 10 

ongoing water rights issue.  Legal expense during the test year for the water 11 

rights issue amounted to $1,350.  Staff recommends a three-year amortization 12 

of the proposed $800 increase, and adding the resulting $267 to the $1,875 13 

test year amount for a total expense of $2,142. 14 

Account No. 635, Contract Services - Testing 15 

 In its Application, Pete’s Mountain stated its 2005 Testing Expense as 16 

$2,235.  Staff recalculated the proposed Testing Expense of $3,235 using a 17 

three-year average of the costs for scheduled tests based on documentation 18 

provided by Alexin Analytical Laboratories Inc.  After the adjustment, Staff 19 

recommends $692 for this expense. 20 

Account No. 636, Contract Services - Labor 21 

In the Application, Pete’s Mountain submitted proposed expenses of 22 

$10,500.  The Company stated the amount is an estimate for tank cleaning, 23 



Docket UW 117 Staff/100 
 Sloan/Dougherty/14 

hiring a backhoe operator, and labor for pump station repairs and construction 1 

of a pump house over Well #2.   2 

After submitting its Application, Pete’s Mountain obtained a bid of $850 for 3 

tank cleaning.  Because the Company does not clean the tank annually, Staff 4 

applied a two-year amortization for an annual amount of $425.   5 

As stated in the discussion under Account No. 621, Staff included an 6 

amount in Plant for the pump station repairs and pump house construction. 10  7 

Because the project bid includes labor, no additional labor cost is included is 8 

this account. 9 

Pete’s Mountain subcontracts all work that requires large equipment, such 10 

as backhoe work to repair broken mains.  Staff estimates the Company would 11 

need a backhoe operator approximately 40 hours per year.  Forty hours at the 12 

$17.53 average wage for a backhoe operator provided by OLMIS results in an 13 

annual cost of $722. 14 

Combining the amounts for tank cleaning and backhoe operator results in 15 

a recommendation of $1,147 for this expense. 16 

Account No. 636, Contract Services - Landscaping 17 

 As stated in Staff’s discussion under Account No. 606, Staff moved the 18 

Company’s proposed $2,000 expense for well lot maintenance into Account 19 

No. 626.  The Company estimates a landscape employee will average four 20 

hours per month to maintain the well lot.  Staff recommends using the hourly 21 

                                            
10 A bid from Charbonneau Construction Co. for this project includes all materials, labor, and 
equipment.  As a result, the entire project is capitalized rather than expensed.  Staff added the 
amount of the bid to Plant. 



Docket UW 117 Staff/100 
 Sloan/Dougherty/15 

wage shown in the 50th percentile of the OLMIS website for landscaping and 1 

groundskeeping workers in Clackamas County.  Payment of $10.94 per hour 2 

for four hours per month results in an annual expense of $525.12. 3 

Account No. 641, Rental of Building/Real Property 4 

 Pete’s Mountain uses one room in the Webber’s home as an office at a 5 

cost of $125 per month.  The monthly fee includes all utilities.  In its Application, 6 

the Company unintentionally omitted a proposed adjustment for this expense.  7 

Consequently, in response to Data Request No. 11, Pete’s Mountain requested 8 

an adjustment of $500 above test year amount of $1,500.  The $166.67 per 9 

month would include water, heat, and cleaning.  In addition, the Company 10 

requested $30 per month for electricity used in the home office.  The Webber’s 11 

own both the water company and the home that contains the office space; 12 

therefore, pursuant to Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 757.015, ORS 757.490, 13 

ORS 757.495, and Oregon Administrative Rule 860-036-0730, Pete’s Mountain 14 

is required to file an affiliated interest application with the Commission.  Staff 15 

recommends total expenses of $1,902 for rent and $52 for electricity (see 16 

discussion under Account No. 615), as approved by the Commission in docket 17 

UI 254.11 18 

Account No. 642, Rental of Equipment 19 

 In the Application, the Company submitted a proposed amount of $2,000 20 

for anticipated costs related to rental of equipment needed to repair the pump 21 

station and set a pump house over Well #2.  Charbonneau Construction Co. 22 

                                            
11 See Order No. 06-579. 



Docket UW 117 Staff/100 
 Sloan/Dougherty/16 

submitted a bid for this project that includes all materials, labor, and equipment.  1 

Staff reclassified the proposed amount as Plant resulting in a zero expense in 2 

this account. 3 

Account No. 648, Computer/Electronic Expense 4 

 While the Application shows $0 for this expense, Staff moved $628.84 5 

for QuickBooks updates and hard drive backup to this account from Account 6 

No. 619, Office Supplies.  Staff amortized the cost over three years resulting 7 

in a recommended annual expense of $210. 8 

Account No. 650, Transportation 9 

 In its Application, Pete’s Mountain submitted an expense of $17,465.  10 

During the test year, the Company paid $8,168.88 on a vehicle lease, 11 

$2,242.23 for vehicle maintenance and $3,906.88 for fuel expense. 12 

Vehicle Lease 13 

In March 2006, the Company leased a Ford F250 for $680.74 per month.12  14 

Pete’s Mountain uses the vehicle to travel to the water system almost daily, 13 15 

plus twice per month during summer months to check on the well and pumps.  16 

In addition, the Company uses the vehicle when purchasing supplies, testing 17 

water, picking up mail, dealing with system repairs, handling builder requests, 18 

and following up on locate requests.  Based on a review of the Company’s 19 

payment history, Staff supports the lease cost of $8,168.88.   20 

 21 

                                            
12 The previous lease payment amount was $657.63.   
13 27.4 miles round trip 



Docket UW 117 Staff/100 
 Sloan/Dougherty/17 

Vehicle Maintenance 1 

After reviewing invoices for this cost, Staff reclassified as Plant $1,612 for 2 

a canopy, street flares, and mud flaps.  This reduced the test year amount for 3 

vehicle maintenance to $630.23. 4 

Fuel Cost 5 

In response to a data request, the Company stated it travels 15,000 miles 6 

annually on water company business.  Invoices submitted by Pete’s Mountain 7 

support a test year fuel cost of $3,906.88, or about $0.26 per mile.  Because of 8 

increasing fuel costs, the Company proposed an increase of $2,400.  Based on 9 

information available at the time of Staff’s analysis for this docket, Staff 10 

calculated annual fuel expense at $4,071 using $2.85 per gallon for 15,000 11 

mile at 10.5 miles per gallon.  If Staff had used the federal government 12 

mileage rate, this expense would have been considerably higher than the 13 

calculated fuel expense.14   14 

Account No. 656, Vehicle Insurance 15 

 Although the Application shows $0 in the account for this expense, Staff 16 

moved $537 from Account No. 619, Office Supplies.  The policy covers the 17 

Company’s 2005 Ford truck and a 1954 International farm truck owned by the 18 

Webbers but used by Pete’s Mountain.  Staff’s review of a Premium Bill dated 19 

May 9, 2006, revealed an increase to $548.94 for a six-month term.  Staff 20 

recommends an annual amount of $1,098. 21 

                                            
14Using the federal government mileage rate, fuel cost would have been $6,675 (15,000 miles times 
$0.445). 



Docket UW 117 Staff/100 
 Sloan/Dougherty/18 

Account No. 657, General Liability Insurance 1 

After reviewing the Company’s policy renewal, Staff accepts the test year 2 

amount of $676.  Pete’s Mountain would like to provide increased liability, 3 

excess liability, plus property coverage for the Company’s buildings and the 4 

pumps inside them.  Upon review of a quote for the added insurance submitted 5 

by the Company’s insurance carrier, Staff recommends an expense of $1,394. 6 

 As a result of the recent casualty to Well #2’s pump motor ($7,012.50 for 7 

purchased water, $16,399 in capital costs), obtaining property insurance is a 8 

prudent business decision by the Company that may reduce future expenses 9 

resulting from a casualty.   10 

Account No. 658, Workers’ Compensation 11 

 In its Application, the Company submitted a proposed expense of $250.  12 

After reviewing SAIF Corporation documents, Staff supports the proposed 13 

amount. 14 

Account No. 666, Amortization of Rate Case Expense 15 

 In its Application, Pete’s Mountain did not propose an expense for this 16 

account, but in response to a data request, the Company provided invoices 17 

from its accountant.  After reviewing the documents and estimating attorney 18 

costs through the conclusion of UW 117, Staff determined that the Company’s 19 

rate case expenses included $201 in accounting costs, $3,448 in legal costs, 20 

plus $100 in miscellaneous costs.15  Staff amortized the total over three years, 21 

resulting in an expense of $1,263. 22 

                                            
15 Cost for copying documents and postage to send to Parties. 



Docket UW 117 Staff/100 
 Sloan/Dougherty/19 

Account No. 672, System Capacity Development Program 1 

 In its Application, Pete’s Mountain submitted $10,000 in proposed expenses 2 

to use toward future system capacity needs.  Because the Company has no 3 

current expenses related to System Development, Staff recommends a zero 4 

expense in this account. 5 

Account No. 675, General Expense 6 

 In the Application, Pete’s Mountain submitted a proposed expense of 7 

$21,850.  Staff reallocated $3,166 to other accounts and removed $150 for 8 

donations and $1,945 in interest payments (recovered through rate of return).  9 

In addition, Staff removed the Company’s proposed $15,612 in anticipated 10 

interest payments on a $250,000 loan from the Safe Drinking Water Revolving 11 

Loan Fund because the Company has not yet applied for the loan.  After these 12 

adjustments, Staff recommends an expense of $681. 13 

Account No. 408.11, Property Tax and Account No. 408.12, Payroll Tax 14 

 The Company’s Application proposed an expense of $9,377.  After 15 

reviewing the Company’s documentation supporting the amounts, Staff 16 

recommends $5,452 for Property Tax Expense and $4,189 for Payroll 17 

Tax Expense. 18 

Account No. 407, Amortization Expense 19 

 In September 2006, a pump failure at Well #2 caused the Company to 20 

make an emergency replacement.  Staff recommends $212 for this expense  21 

 22 

 23 



Docket UW 117 Staff/100 
 Sloan/Dougherty/20 

to allow the Company to recover a return of the undepreciated value of the 1 

failed pump.16  2 

Q. DID STAFF MAKE ADJUSTMENTS TO UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE? 3 

A. Yes.  After reviewing the Application and responses to data requests, Staff 4 

determined that the Company’s Utility Plant in Service is actually $306,334 5 

rather than $345,215 as shown in the Application.  Staff’s amount includes 6 

the addition of the estimated cost of new projects scheduled for completion 7 

within the next 12 months as well as Plant listed in information provided after 8 

the Company filed the Application.  9 

Q. DID STAFF MAKE ADJUSTMENTS TO ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION? 10 

A. Yes.  Staff’s calculation of Accumulated Depreciation, using Average Service 11 

Lives consistent with the method that was originally developed by the National 12 

Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners, resulted in an Accumulated 13 

Depreciation amount of $95,158 rather than the amount of $167,158 shown in 14 

the Application.   15 

Q. DID STAFF ADJUST THE REQUESTED RATE OF RETURN? 16 

A. Yes.  In its Application, the Company requested a 4 percent return on a rate 17 

base of $428,056.  The 4 percent return resulted in a possible net income 18 

of $17,248.  Because Staff made significant adjustments and reduced the 19 

Company’s rate base to $222,934, Staff recommends an 8 percent return.  20 

The 8 percent rate of return results in a slightly higher possible net income 21 

of $17,248.  The Stipulating Parties agree that the rate of return and resulting 22 

                                            
16 $3,187 divided by the remaining 15 years of service life of the pump equals $212 per year. 



Docket UW 117 Staff/100 
 Sloan/Dougherty/21 

possible net income is reasonable.  The recent casualty to Well #2 ($7,012.50 1 

for purchased water, $16,399 in capital costs) highlights the necessity of 2 

having a reasonable rate of return to ensure a sustainable net income. 3 

 4 

SUMMARY OF THE STIPULATION 5 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE REVENUE REQUIREMENT AGREED TO BY THE 6 

STIPULATING PARTIES. 7 

A. The Stipulation is composed of Staff’s recommended revenue requirement, 8 

rates, and rate designs, as shown in the Company’s tariffs attached to the 9 

Stipulation.  The Stipulation supports an increase of $39,266, or 34.6 percent 10 

above test year revenues, for a total revenue requirement of $152,880.  The 11 

Stipulating Parties also support an 8 percent rate of return on a rate base 12 

of $222,968.  Staff/101, page 7 contains the stipulated Revenue Requirement. 13 

Q. DID THE STIPULATING PARTIES AGREE TO ANY CHANGES IN THE 14 

RATE DESIGN CURRENTLY IN EFFECT? 15 

A. Yes.  The Company currently charges all customers the same base rate.  The 16 

Stipulating Parties support a rate design that uses a modification of factors 17 

developed by the American Water Works Association (AWWA) to allocate base 18 

rates by meter size.  Additionally, the Stipulating Parties agreed to replace the 19 

current one-tiered variable rate with a two-tiered variable rate. 20 

 21 

 22 



Docket UW 117 Staff/100 
 Sloan/Dougherty/22 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY STAFF PROPOSES USING A MODIFICATION 1 

OF THE AWWA FACTORS TO ALLOCATE BASE RATES BY METER 2 

SIZE. 3 

A. As previously mentioned, Staff was not initially aware that Pete’s Mountain 4 

customers had different meter sizes.  In the instance where a company has 5 

different meter sizes, Staff’s practice is to apply AWWA factors, or modified 6 

factors to the different size meters.  Pete’s Mountain water rates are based 7 

upon a cost of service rate structure which includes the cost of providing 8 

water and operating and maintaining the water system.  The effect of using 9 

the AWWA factors, is to increase the rates charged to customers with larger 10 

meters.  This is a fair and reasonable result because they place a greater 11 

potential demand on the water system.  The AWWA factors are multiplied to 12 

the base rate of the 5/8” and 3/4” meter size to obtain the base rate of larger 13 

size meters.  As an example, if using the AWWA factors, the base rate of a 1” 14 

meter would be 2.5 times greater than the base rate of 5/8” or 3/4” meter. 15 

 To soften the base rate increase as a result of moving to AWWA factors, 16 

Staff used modified factors for customers having 1” or greater size meters.  17 

The following table compares the AWWA factors to those used by Staff. 18 

Meter Size AWWA Factor Staff Modified Factor 
5/8” and 3/4” 1 1 

1” 2.5 1.2 
1.5” 5 1.25 
2” 8 2 

 19 
 As illustrated by the above table, increases for the larger size meters 20 

were reduced by the modified factors Staff proposed as compared to strict 21 



Docket UW 117 Staff/100 
 Sloan/Dougherty/23 

application of the AWWA factors.  The Stipulating Parties agree that using 1 

the modified factors is reasonable because:  2 

 AWWA factors were not previously used by the Company;  3 

 The rate increase to larger user meters would not be acceptable 4 

especially when considering the increased expense recovery the 5 

Company requested;  6 

 The use of modified AWWA factors would still take into account that 7 

larger meters do place a greater potential demand on the water system, 8 

and customers with larger meters should pay higher base rates because 9 

of this potential demand; and 10 

 If Staff ignored the factors completely, customers with smaller meters 11 

(5/8” and 3/4”) would pay more in base rates than the potential demand 12 

they place on the system. 13 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY STAFF PROPOSED A TWO-TIER COMMODITY 14 

RATE. 15 

A. During its analysis, Staff noted a large variance in water usage among the 16 

Company’s customers.  Average monthly use was as low as 509 cf and as 17 

high as 23,528 cf.  Because of this wide range in usage, and because 18 

Pete’s Mountain currently has only one operating well, Staff developed a 19 

two-tier consumption rate to better reflect cost causation.  In addition to  20 

 21 

 22 



Docket UW 117 Staff/100 
 Sloan/Dougherty/24 

Pete’s Mountain, six other rate-regulated utilities have a two or greater tier 1 

consumption rate.17   2 

The effect of the two-tier commodity rate structure is that customers who 3 

use low or average amounts of water will pay less; customers using excessive 4 

volumes will pay relatively more when they exceed average use.  Staff 5 

proposed separating the tier at 1,600 cf.  This separation was based on 2005 6 

consumption data, where 48 of 91 (52.7%) of current customers use less than 7 

1600 cf.  Secondly, at the 1600 cf separation, Staff was able to design rates 8 

with a significant difference in price between the first tier rate and the second 9 

tier rate.   10 

In addition, Interveners David and Kay Pollack’s main concern during 11 

the rate application process was to assure the long-term availability and 12 

sustainability of an adequate water supply to the system and to Pete’s 13 

Mountain customers.  David and Kay Pollack provided data on average 14 

usage to Staff during the first Settlement Conference and noted that during 15 

the 1991 rate case, UW 34, a group of customers proposed a conservation-16 

based rate structure, which is not so materially different from Staff’s current 17 

proposal. 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

                                            
17 The six water utilities are Salmon River, Metolius Meadows, Squaw Creek, Long Butte Water 
System, Agate, and Running Y. 



Docket UW 117 Staff/100 
 Sloan/Dougherty/25 

Q. PETE’S MOUNTAIN CURRENT RATES INCLUDE A CONSUMPTION 1 

ALLOWANCE OF 600 CF IN THE BASE RATE; DID STAFF CONTINUE 2 

THE USE OF THIS ALLOWANCE? 3 

A. Although Staff will frequently recommend against consumption allowances 4 

in base rates, the Stipulating Parties were concerned about large rate 5 

increases for small users.  Because of data surrounding usage and the 6 

proposed increase in revenue requirement, the Stipulating Parties agreed to 7 

continue the use of a consumption allowance in base rates.   8 

Q. DID THE STIPULATING PARTIES AGREE TO OTHER RATE DESIGN 9 

CHANGES? 10 

A. Yes.  The Stipulating Parties support having the two irrigation customers billed 11 

on the base rate for 2” meters since water is delivered through the 2” meters.  12 

The Stipulating Parties agreed that the irrigation customers, like all other 13 

customers, would be required to pay the base rate for all 12 months.  As 14 

previously mentioned, the Company has been charging the base rate to 15 

one of the irrigation customers for only the months it uses water instead of 16 

for 12 months.  And, the Stipulating Parties agreed that the HOA would not 17 

receive a separate rate design. 18 

 If the irrigation customers choose to reduce the size of their meters, then 19 

they can arrange with Pete’s Mountain for a new connection and pay the 20 

Company for the costs of a new connection.  Changing to a smaller meter 21 

would significantly reduce the water costs to the irrigation customers. 22 



Docket UW 117 Staff/100 
 Sloan/Dougherty/26 

Q. WHAT ARE THE STIPULATED RATES? 1 

A. The Stipulating Parties agreed to use the same rates for residential and 2 

irrigation customers.  See Staff/101, page 8.  The following table compares 3 

current rates, proposed rates filed with the Application, and final rates agreed 4 

to by the Stipulating Parties: 5 

Residential and Irrigation 
Rate Design 

Current 
Rates 

Company 
Proposed Rates 

Stipulated 
Rates 

Base (Includes 600 cf)  3/4 & 5/8” $30.00 $75.00 $35.09 
Base (Includes 600 cf) 1” $30.00 $75.00 $42.11 
Base (Includes 600 cf) 1.5” $30.00 $75.00 $43.86 
Base (Includes 600 cf) 2” $30.00 $75.00 $70.18 
Tier 1 Variable  
(per 100 cf from 600 cf to 1600 cf) $3.25 $5.50 $3.50 

Tier 2 Variable  
(per 100 cf above 1600 cf) N/A N/A $4.61 

 6 

Q. WHAT EFFECT DO THE STIPULATED RATES HAVE ON CUSTOMERS? 7 

A. Staff/101, pages 9 through 12 contains the rate impacts of the stipulated rates 8 

for each meter size. 9 

Q. DID THE STIPULATING PARTIES AGREE TO ANYTHING ELSE IN THE 10 

STIPULATION? 11 

A. Yes.  The Stipulating Parties agreed that Staff would perform semi-annual 12 

audits of the Company’s time cards for a period of two years after approval 13 

of this docket. 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

























































 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
UW 117 

 
 
 I certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon all 
parties of record in this proceeding by delivering a copy in person or by 
mailing a copy properly addressed with first class postage prepaid, or by 
electronic mail pursuant to OAR 860-13-0070, to the following parties or 
attorneys of parties. 
 
 Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 16th day of October, 2006. 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Jason Jones 
Assistant Attorney General  
Of Attorneys for Public Utility Commission’s Staff 
1162 Court Street NE 
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096 
Telephone:  (503) 378-6322 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

UW 117 
Service List (Parties) 

 
 
      JO BECKER 23661 SW STAFFORD HILL DR 

WEST LINN OR 97068 
jojobkr@aol.com 

      CHRIS CUBBAGE 1881 SW SCHAEFFER ROAD 
WEST LINN OR 97068 
cubbage.chris@principal.com 

      LYNDA MUELLER 23655 SW STAFFORD HILL DR 
WEST LINN OR 97068 
lmueller@easystreet.com 

      DAVID & KAY POLLACK 2120 SW SCHAEFFER RD 
WEST LINN OR 97068 
dapollack@aol.com 

      KENNETH E ROBERTS 2700 SW SCHAEFFER ROAD 
WEST LINN OR 97068 
robek@fosterpdx.com 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE   

      JASON W JONES 
      ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 

REGULATED UTILITY & BUSINESS 
SECTION 
1162 COURT ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301-4096 
jason.w.jones@state.or.us 

PETE'S MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY 
INC 

  

      SUZANNE C WEBBER PO BOX 418 
CANBY OR 97013-0418 
petesh20@canby.com 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION   

      RENEE SLOAN 
      PUC UTILITY WATER SEC 

PO BOX 2148 
SALEM OR 97308-2148 
renee.sloan@state.or.us 

SHANNON PROFIT   

      DONALD KIDD 1951 SW SCHAEFFER RD 
WEST LINN OR 97068 
donald.kidd@mhusa.com 

  
 
 


